



NO.PSC/EXAM(C.S)/2025/426
SINDH PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
THANDI SARAK, HYDERABAD
DATED: 01-09-2025

OFFICE ORDER:

WHEREAS, during the interview for Combined Competitive Examination (CCE) – 2021, a female was caught impersonating as Syeda Tooba Sajjad d/o Muhammad Sajjad Syed (a candidate of Combined Competitive Examination (CCE) – 2021). The female was caught and an enquiry was initiated against the accused.

WHEREAS, an enquiry committee was constituted comprising of Qazi Shahid Pervez, Member (Appeals) SPSC as the Chairman, Mr. Shakeel Ahmed Abro, Controller of Examinations as Member and Mr. Rasool Bakhsh Hingoro, Assistant Controller of Examinations-II as the Member/Secretary vide office order No. PSC/ADMN/2024/1238 Dated 02.10.2024, to probe into the matter of impersonation during the interview of Combined Competitive examination (CCE-2021).

WHEREAS, the enquiry committee deliberated the matter; visualized the relevant footages of the CCTV recorded on 1st October, 2024; obtained an account of the occurrences of the date when the candidate Syeda Tooba Sajjad was to be interviewed i.e 1st October, 2024 from the officer incharge of the Commission responsible for scrutiny of the candidates' documents prior to interview; examined all the relevant documents pertaining to the case available on the Commission's record; recorded the statements/endorsements of the accused candidate Syeda Tooba Sajjad under her own hand and signature; cross questioned her on various discrepancies / inconsistencies in the dates, signatures and statements on various documents produced by her or the lady appearing on her behalf and the forgery and fabrication in the PVC copy of her CNIC produced by the above said lady; and after thoroughly deliberating and discussing all the aspects of the case the Committee summed up its finding as under:

"The case of false impersonation of the candidate of CCE-2021, Syeda Tooba Sajjad, Roll No. 16374, is confirmed beyond any reasonable shadow of doubt. Appearance of another lady in her 40s on the day of interview; her footages on the CCTV; her presenting the documents for scrutiny and waiting for its outcome just like ordinary candidates, and later just running away from biometric verification; counterfeit signatures on online application form and attendance sheet; the queries and pointations of

Mushtaq

NOW, THEREFORE, Syeda Tooba Sajjad d/o Muhammad Sajjad Syed, a candidate for Combined Competitive Examination (CCE) – 2021 Roll No. 16374, having been found guilty of violating the provisions of Regulation 157 (a), (b), (f) and (k) of the Regulations ibid and in exercise of powers conferred under Regulation 160 (i) & (ii) of the Sindh Public Service Commission (Recruitment Management) Regulations, 2023 is hereby **debarred to contest in the examination of Combined Competitive Examination (CCE) – 2021** and declared **disqualified for a period of 05 years to contest in any SPSC exams** as provided in Regulation 45 (1) of the Sindh Public Service Commission (Recruitment Management) Regulations, 2023.

Copy for information and necessary action to:

- Mr. Mustafa Dahan
ASSISTANT SECRETARY
SINDH PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION